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STRATUS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameran Park, California 95682
{530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: {530) 676-6005

January 14, 2002

Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist %
Alameda County Health Care Services ¥ >
Environmental Health Services F’
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 %
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 %

RE: Interstate Brands Corporation Facility, 945 53" Street, Oakland, California
(STID # 3928)

Dear Ms. Chu;

As a follow up to your September 17%, 2001 email (copy attached), and as per your
conversation with Edward McCarthy of Blankinship & Associates on December 277,
2001, please find enclosed an addendum to the December 01, 2000 Human Health Rigk
Analysis (HHRA) prepared for the Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC) facility at 945
53'Y Street in Oakland, California.

The original HHRA included an analysis of a commercial scenario only. This addendum,
to be used in conjunction with the original HHRA, includes a residential scenario analysis
and an estimation of benzene dissipation.

The last groundwater sampling was conducted on March 23, 1999. Analytical results
from this sampling event are presented in Table 1. Data from this sampling event showed
no detectable contaminants in soil, but did report volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
including benzene, in groundwater collected from MW-1 and Boring A. Boring logs
indicate that the primary vadose zone soil type is clayey silt.

Consistent with the analysis performed in our earlier report dated December 1, 2000, tier
11 RBCA calculations were done using the RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases. This
analysis tool was used to estimate site-specific target levels (SSTLs) for chemicals of
concern, using techniques consistent with American Society of Testing and Materidls
{(ASTM) E1939-95 and ASTM PS-104, and with current U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency and California Environmental Protection Agency guidelines. A summary of site-
specific residential SSTLs is presented in Table 2. RBCA Tool Kit printouts showing
input parameters reflecting a residential scenario are also attached. All other input
parameters remained the same as those used in the evaluation of the commercial scenatio
presented in our original report dated December 1, 2000.
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As Table 2 indicates, the estimated site-specific commercial SSTLs for both volatilization
to indoor and outdoor air are above the concentration of VOCs detected in groundwate
in March 23, 1999.

L]

In addition, the Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program (OULRP) guidance
document (http://www.oaklandpw.com/ulrprogram/guidance.pdf) contains RBCA Look-
up Table 2 that lists a groundwater SSTL for benzene volatilization to indoor air of 1.4
milligrams per liter (mg/L). This value is well above the benzenc concentration of 0.058
mg/L detected on March 23, 1999.

Lastly, the concentrations of all VOCs are expected to have attenuated substantially sinde
1999. For example, using a highly conservative benzene dissipation rate of 10 times
longer (i.e., slower) than the aquatic half-life of 29 days, the expected benzene
concentration is currently estimated at less than 0.01 mg/L. As Table 2 of this documexllht
indicates, both the estimated site-specific SSTL and the OULRP SSTL (1.4 mg/L) ale
above this estimated benzene value. ‘

{
i

SSTLs represent the upper bound limit of chemical concentrations that if not exceeded,
indicate that the site will not likely pose an adverse impact to human health. Because the
estimated site-specific residential SSTL and the OULRP SSTL values are above the
conceniration of VOCs detected in 1999, and are well above the estimated current
concentration of VOCs in groundwater beneath the site, the current concentration of
VOCs in groundwater beneath the site does not pose an adverse impact to human health
under a residential land use scenario. As our original report indicted, this conclusion
assumes that groundwater is not used for consumptive purposes.

It is IBC’s wish that the site be closed without a deed restriction. Please process closure
documentation accordingly and forward it to me at your earliest convenience. If you
have any questions, please call me at (530) 676-6000.

Sincerely,

MENTAL, INC.

cc: Michael Blankinship, Blankinship & Associates, Inc.

Attachments; Tables 1 and 2 w
Email of Sept. 17, 2001
RBCA Output \
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Table 1.

Supplement to EMCON Groundwater Monitoring and Soil Analytical Data, IBC Oakland, CA

Well Sample TPH Gas Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes MTBE
Date ug/L ug/L ugfL ug/L ug/L ugfL
MW1 (Water) 3/23/98 9800 58 130 810 2900 <250
MW2 (Water) 3123799 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 (Water) 3/23/99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Boring A (Water) 3/9/99 74 <0.5 1 <0.5 0.98 <(.5
Boring B (Water)} 3/9/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Boring A (Soil) 3/9/99 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <().005 <0.005
Boring B {Soil) 3/9/99 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005

Notes:

Source: URS/Greiner Woodward Clyde Report dated April 20, 1999
Samples collected from Borings A and B at a depth of approximately 12 feet bgs.

Soil values in mg/Kg.

Table 2.

Estimated Residential Site-Specific Target Level (SSTL) Summary and Comparision to Latest
Groundwater Data, IBC, Oakland, CA

Giﬁ:l&\.\gt-er Glfj:cli.vzgier Latest Groundwater
Pathway —————p Volatilizati e Data from March 23,
olatilization to Volatilization fo 1999 (mg/L)
Indoor Air (mg/L) | Outdoor Air (mg/L)
Chemical
Benzene 0.21 100 0.058
Toluene 100 >520 0.13
Ethylbenzene >170 >170 0.81
Xylene {mixed isomers) >200 >200 2.9
Methyl t-Butyl ether 2300 >48000 <0.250
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Jay Johnson

From: Mike Blankinship [blankinship@envtox.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2001 8:01 AM |
To: Jay Johnson !
Subject: FW: 1BC STID 3928 Status
Jay

Give me a call to discuss. Looks like we almosgt have it.
Mike

Blankinship & Assoclates, Inc.

Agricultural & Environmental Scientists & Engineers
2940 Spafford Rd4. Suite 130

Davis, CA 95616

{530) 757-0941

(530) 757-0940 fax

blankinship@envtox.com :
www . envtox.com |

————— Original Message-----

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2001 3:41 PM

To: 'Mike Blankinship'

Subject: RE: IBC STID 3928 Status

Mike,

I have just about completed the closure summary for the IBC site at 945 53rd Street,
Oakland, CA. The risk assesswment completed addressed commercial exposure. Can you re-run
the spreadsheet and evaluate risk for a residential scenario? That way, we can|close the
site without a deed restriction. An alternative is to compare residual groundweter
concentrations with Cakland's Tier 2 RBCA for sandy silt sediments.

I took the liberty to compare residual soil concentrations with Oakland's S8STLs, and BTEX
did not exceed SSTLs for a residential scenario for soil vapor wvolatilization to indoor

air.

If you re-run the spread sheet, you can also evaluate TPH by using the fractiomation
method, as proposed by the Massachusetts' (sp?) Environmental Department. If you have any
questions, give me a call.

evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502 :
(510) S$67-6762 |
(510) 337-9335 fax




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemica! Releases, Version 1.2

B itz Marrs: IBC
Loceiion: <'and, Cefioria
¥, Bar<nsiip
i k




RBCA Tocol Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.2

RERY
Location: Qaxard, Sa jomiz

andior Ba




RBCA Toot Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.2
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